
ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 17 July 2014 
Start Time  9.00 a.m.  

At Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham.  S60  2TH 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Declarations of Interest (Page 1) 
  
 (A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting) 
  
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 26th June, 

2014 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 7) 
  

 
5. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 8 - 9) 
  

 
6. Visit of Inspection - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 49 No. 

dwellings at former Council depot Wadsworth Road Bramley for Strata Homes 
Ltd (RB2014/0372) (Pages 10 - 47) 

  

 
7. Development Proposals (report herewith) (Pages 48 - 62) 
  

 
8. Updates  
  

 

 



 
 

ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 
 

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

 
Your Name (Please PRINT):- 
 
 
Meeting at which declaration made:- 
 
 
Item/Application in which you have 
an interest:- 
 
 
Date of Meeting:- 
 
 
Time Meeting Started:- 
 
 

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:- 
 

 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary      
 
 
 
 

2. Personal  
 
 
 
Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 
 

     Signed:- …………………………..…………………………. 

 

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf if necessary) 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



PLANNING BOARD - 26/06/14 1T 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
26th June, 2014 

 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Dodson); Councillors, 
Astbury, Beaumont (as substitute for Councillor Godfrey), Kaye, Middleton, Pitchley, 
Roddison, G. A. Russell, Smith, Turner, Tweed, M. Vines and Whysall.. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Godfrey.  
 
T1. CHAIR OF THE PLANNING BOARD  

 
 Members placed on record their appreciation of the services to the 

Planning Regulatory Board of the former Chair, former Councillor Dave 
Pickering. 
 

T2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 
 

T3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 
BOARD HELD ON 5TH JUNE, 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 

Regulatory Board held on Thursday 5
th
 June, 2014, be approved as a 

correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T4. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

T5. VISIT OF INSPECTION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
ERECTION OF 49 NO. DWELLINGS AT FORMER COUNCIL DEPOT 
WADSWORTH ROAD BRAMLEY FOR STRATA HOMES LTD 
(RB2014/0372)  
 

 Members were notified that the Council had received a late representation 
about the above application and that the applicant had subsequently 
indicated the intention to make a material change to this application for 
planning permission. Consideration of the issues raised in this application 
was therefore deferred until a future meeting of the Planning Board and 
would still include a site visit, as was proposed at this meeting. 
 

T6. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
  
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following persons 

Page 2 Agenda Item 4



2T PLANNING BOARD - 26/06/14 

 

attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:- 

  
Demolition of existing warehouse and erection of A1 retail units with 
mezzanine floors (13,548 square metres gross external floor area) 
with associated car parking and landscaping (amendment to 
RB2012/1615) at Alba/UPS Warehouse, Cortonwood Drive, 
Brampton Bierlow for Helical Retail Ltd. (RB2014/0612) 
  
Mrs. K. Samokhvalova (representative of the applicant) 

  
(2) That applications RB2014/0456, RB2014/0469, RB2014/0495 and 
RB2014/0610 be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report. 
  
(3) That application RB2014/0150 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and to amendments to the following conditions, as 
now reported to the Board, in order to exclude the element of demolition 
from this application and to update the submitted plan numbers:- 
  
Conditions numbered:- 
04 
Prior to the commencement of construction works of the building hereby 
approved samples or details of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
  
05 
Prior to the commencement of construction works of the building hereby 
approved details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority indicating the positions, design, materials and 
type of boundary treatment to be erected. The boundary treatment shall 
be completed before the development is brought into use. 
  
13 
Prior to the commencement of construction works of the building hereby 
approved details of the proposed access works 
[...]
 site as shown on the approved plan (Landscape 
General Arrangement drawing no. 459-001I or latest revision) shall be 
carried out during the first available planting season after commencement 
of the development.  Any plants or trees which within a period of 5 years 
from completion of planting die, are removed or damaged, or that fail to 
thrive shall be replaced within the next planting season.  Assessment of 
requirements for replacement planting shall be carried out on an annual 
basis in September of each year and any defective work or materials 
discovered shall be rectified before 31st December of that year.  
  
33 
Subject to the findings of the report in condition 29, gas protection 
measures may need to be provided in the new building.  If necessary 
details of the gas protection membranes to be used shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing to the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of construction works of the building hereby approved.  
The approved gas protection measures shall be incorporated into the 
development. 
  
35 
Subject to the findings of the report in condition 29, prior to the 

Page 4



4T PLANNING BOARD - 26/06/14 

 

commencement of construction works of the building hereby approved 
details of the design sulphate classification and the corresponding 
aggressive chemical environment to be used in all made ground areas of 
the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved details shall be implemented on site. 
  
(4) That application RB2014/0489 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and, exceptionally in this case, the Applicant be 
informed that the Planning Board is unlikely to consider favourably any 
future applications for extension to the terms of a temporary planning 
permission. 
  
(5) That, further to Minute No. T58 of the meeting of the Planning Board 
held on 21st November, 2013, with regard to application RB2014/0612:- 
  
(a) the Council shall enter into an agreement with the developer under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes 
of securing the following the provision of a contribution of £154,845 
towards highway improvements within the Barnsley Local Authority area 
specifically for improvements to the Cortonwood, Wath Road and 
Broomhill roundabouts; 
  
(b) consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement, 
referred to at (a) above, the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the submitted 
report and subject to:- 
  
(i) amendments to the conditions listed below:- 
  
03 
Notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) none of the retail premises (Use 
Class A1) hereby permitted shall be used primarily for the sale of food. 
  
05  
Development shall not begin until details of a Zebra crossing in the 
approximate position shown on Plan 6 ‘Location of Proposed Zebra 
Crossing’ in the Transport Statement have been submitted and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. The approved details shall be 
implemented prior to the development being brought into use. 
  
13  
Other than demolition and site clearance works, no development shall 
take place until the condition of the shallow coal seams, running 
underneath the application site at depths which may influence the new 
construction works, is established. An investigation report, together with 
any necessary outline remediation/treatment options, shall be submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the new 
construction works commencing. Any necessary remediation/treatment 

Page 5



PLANNING BOARD - 26/06/14 5T 

 

works, as approved by the Local Planning Authority, shall take place prior 
to commencement of the new construction works. 
  
(ii) the following
[...]
ls submitted with the application stated that the 
proposal is for the erection of up to 34 new dwellings to be created on the 
site, 23 new dwellings to be constructed and the conversion of the 
existing factory building to 11 further units.  This development will form a 
mix of one, two, three and four bedroom properties with a combination of 

Page 6



6T PLANNING BOARD - 26/06/14 

 

privately rented, socially rented and open market properties.  There will be 
eleven affordable units.  The access to the site will be taken off Woodall 
Road. 
  
The Planning Board concluded that:- 
  
(i) there would be no material unacceptable adverse impacts on the 
openness of the Green Belt within Rotherham arising from this proposal 
or upon highway safety, or education, or that the proposal would result in 
any contaminated land issues;  and 
  
(ii) there would not be any notable impact on drainage within the 
Rotherham Borough area as a result of the proposed development, 
subject to the comments made by the Council’s Drainage Engineer and 
Ecology Officer and detailed in the submitted report. 
  
Resolved:- (1) That the North East Derbyshire District Council be thanked 
for giving this Council the opportunity to comment on this planning 
application. 
  
(2) That the North East Derbyshire District Council be informed that this 
Council has no objections to the proposals, subject to the consideration of 
the comments from the Drainage Officer and the Ecology Officer. 
 

T8. UPDATES  
 

 There were no items to report. 
 

 

Page 7



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD 

 

 

DEFERMENTS 

 

 

• Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification. 

 

• Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:- 
 

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained. 

 
(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 

officers over a specific issue. 
 

(c) Members may require a visit to the site. 
 

(d) Members may delegate to the Director of Service the detailed 
wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition. 

 
(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 

denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”. 
 

• Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes. 

 

• The Director of Planning and Transportation Service or the applicant may 
also request the deferment of an application, which must be justified in 
planning terms and approved by the Board. 

Page 8 Agenda Item 5



SITE VISITS 
 

• Requests for the Planning Board to visit a site come from a variety of sources:- 
the applicant, objectors, the Parish Council, local Ward Councillors, Board 
Members or sometimes from the Director of Planning and Transportation 
Service. 

 

• Site visits should only be considered necessary if the impact of the proposed 
development is difficult to assess from the application plans and supporting 
information provided with the officer’s written report; if the application is 
particularly contentious or the application has an element that cannot be 
adequately expressed in writing by the applicant or objector.  Site visits can 
cause delay and additional cost to a project or development and should only be 
used where fully justified. 

 

• The reasons why a site visit is called should be specified by the Board and 
recorded. 

 

• Normally the visit will be programmed by Democratic Services to precede the 
next Board meeting (i.e. within two weeks) to minimise any delay. 

 

• The visit will normally comprise of the Members of the Planning Board and 
appropriate officers.  Ward Members are notified of visits within their Ward. 

 

• All appl
[...]
th Road, due to the close proximity 
of the development affecting the residents 
and due to increase in traffic 

 
 

No. Application Area Arrival Departure 
 
1. RB2014/0372 Bramley  9.15 a.m. 9.45 a.m. 
    
  
 

 

Return to the Town Hall for approximately 10.00 a.m. 
  

Page 10 Agenda Item 6



SITE VISIT NO. 1 (Approximate time on site – 9.15 a.m.) 

 

 
 

Application Number RB2014/0372 

Proposal and 
Location 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 48no. dwellings at 
Former Council Depot, Wadsworth Road, Bramley S66 1UD for 
Strata Ltd 

Recommendation A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the developer 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 for the purposes of securing the following: 

 

Provision of 10 on-site (21%) affordable housing units consisting 
of 3 no 2 bedroomed dwellings; 6 number 3 bed dwellings and 1 
number 2 bed bungalow, with tenure to be agreed. 
 
Contribute a commuted sum of £10,000.00 towards offsite 
provision of affordable housing. 
 

Secondary Education contribution of £2,521 per dwelling (total 
£121,008 
 

Provision of annual (12 month) travel master passes for all 
dwellings commencing upon first occupation. 
 
B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 
 

Page 11



 
 
Site Description & Location 
 
The application site comprises of approximately 1.72 hectares of former 
Council buildings, hardstanding areas and temporary buildings on land 
located primarily around the head of Wadsworth Road in Bramley. The overall 
site was split into two separate depot sites, one relating to the Council’s 
Highways Department (and included parking and maintenance to refuse 
collection vehicles and MOT for Council vehicles) and one to the Building 
Works Department. The site to its eastern boundary wraps around existing 
semi-detached residential 
[...]
ort notes that 12 responses have been received, highlighting two 
areas of concern namely privacy and traffic impact and concludes that the 
submitted scheme overcomes the concerns raised and that the applicant has 
engaged appropriately with the interests in the area and responded to the 
matters raised by those who have commented. 
 
Affordable Housing viability appraisal: 
 
The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal that indicates that it is not 
possible to provide the full 25% of on-site affordable housing provision with 
only 21% being available on site with a further commuted sum of £10,000 
towards offsite provision of affordable housing being offered. The report 
indicates that following demolition of the remaining buildings on site, there is a 
likelihood given that the site is known to be historically contaminated that 
there will abnormal costs associated with the site’s remediation that cannot be 
assessed / costed out until further investigative work is undertaken. 
 
Development Plan Allocation and Policy 
 

Page 17



The majority of the former depot site is allocated for Business purposes, with 
a small portion of the site to the east being allocated residential in the UDP, 
and the following ‘saved’ policies and guidance are considered to be of 
relevance to the determination of this application: 
 
EC1.1 ‘Safeguarding existing industrial and Business Areas’ 
EC3.2 ‘Land identified for Business Use’ 
HG4.3 ‘Windfall Sites’ 
HG5 ‘The Residential Environment’ 
ENV3.1 ‘Development and the Environment’ 
ENV3.2 ‘Maintaining the Character and Quality of the Environment’ 
ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’ 
ENV4.4 ‘Contaminated Land’ 
T6 ‘Location and Layout of Development’ 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) - Housing Guidance 3: 
‘Residential infill plots.’  
 
Adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) - Housing Guidance 4: 
‘Requirements for green space in new housing areas.’ 
 
The Council’s minimu
[...]
, depth and concentration of contaminants 
within the proposed development area. The results of investigations and 
chemical testing may reveal that remediation works are required at the site. 
However these can be controlled via the imposition of the recommended 
conditions.  
 
Strategic Housing & Investment Service (Affordable Housing Officer) - Notes 
this development includes the provision of 10 on-site affordable units (3 no 2 
bedroomed dwellings 6 number 3 bed dwellings and 1 number 2 bed 
bungalow, with tenure to be agreed) which equates to an overall onsite 
provision of affordable housing of 21%. In addition a commuted sum of 
£10,000.00 towards off-site provision is being offered.  Having had the matter 
of viability tested against the Council’s Affordable Housing matrix, in this case 
the offer of both on and off-site affordable housing is appropriate and 
accepted and can be secured through the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. 

Page 22



 
Children & Young People's Services (School Organisation) – Notes that the 
site is within the catchment area of Wickersley Secondary School which was 
heavily oversubscribed during academy year 2013/2014 and that in line with 
other developments in the locality where a number of capital schemes have 
been addressed to overcome this shortfall that, an Education Contribution of 
£2,521 per unit (total £121,008 based upon 48 units) is required to assist with 
this provision. 
 
Streetpride (Drainage) – Raises no objections in principle and considers that 
the recommended conditions can be imposed to ensure that a comprehensive 
drainage layout for both foul and surface water drainage should be developed, 
and that in line with the submitted FRA the proposed surface water should be 
reduced based on the existing flows from the site with a minimum of 30% 
reduction designed to a 1 in 1 year return storm period.  
 
Environment Agency – Raises no objections to the proposals and seeks the 
imposition of an appropri
[...]
g: 
 
15 
Prior to the commencement of development hereby approved, a biodiversity 
enhancement statement, including a schedule for its implementation, shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 
thereafter be implemented in accordance with the agreed statement before 
the development is first occupied. 
 
Reason 
To reflect the advice of the NPPF and protect the ecological interest of the 
site. 
 
16 
Prior to the commencement of development a landscape management plan, 
including long term design objectives, management responsibilities / 
implementation timescales and maintenance schedules for all landscape 
areas within the site, other than small, privately owned, domestic gardens, 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
landscape management plan shall thereafter be implemented, maintained and 
retained in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with 
UDP Policies HG5 ‘The Residential Environment,’ and ENV3.1 'Development 
and the Environment.’ 
 
17 
Prior to commencement of development, a detailed landscape scheme shall 
be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority. The 
landscape scheme shall be prepared to a minimum scale of 1:200 and shall 
clearly identify through supplementary drawings where necessary: 
 

Page 43



- The extent of existing planting, including those trees or areas of 
vegetation that are to be retained, and those that it is proposed to remove. 
- The extent of any changes to existing ground levels, where these are 
proposed. 
- Any constraints in the form of existing or proposed site services, or 
visibility requirements. 
- Areas of structural and ornamental planting that are to be carried out.   
- The positions, design, materials and type of any boundary treatment to 
be erected. 
- A planting plan and schedule detailing the proposed species, siting, 
[...]
mprove such as to permit a resumption. 
 

(iv) Effective steps should be taken by the operator to prevent the deposition 
of mud, dust and other materials on the adjoining public highway caused by 
vehicles visiting and leaving the site. Any accidental deposition of dust, slurry, 
mud or any other material from the site, on the public highway shall be 
removed immediately by the developer. 
 
06 
The applicant’s attention is drawn to comments of the Police Architectural 
Liaison Officer in that the dwellings should incorporate the following:  
 

• Lockable 1.8m high gates should be used as close to the front of the 
building as possible. 

• Front and back entrances should be well lit. 

• All doors and windows should be to PAS 24:2012 the required 
standards for Secured by Design. 

 
07 
INF 20 Deeds/Covenants/Rights of Access 
The granting of this permission does not override any restriction/requirement 
set out in any deeds or covenants relating to the site or any right of way that 
may exist over the site. These are separate matters that need to be resolved 
accordingly before development can take place. 
 
08 
INF 33 Section 106 Agreements 
This planning permission is subject to a Legal Agreement (Obligation) under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The S106 
Agreement is legally binding and is registered as a Local Land Charge. It is 

Page 46



normally enforceable against the people entering into the agreement and any 
subsequent owner of the site. 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application 
discussions to consider the development before the submission of the 
planning application.  The application was submitted on the basis of these 
discussions, and the application was subsequently amended during the 
course of its determination to accord with them.  It was considered to be in 
accordance with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 

Page 
[...]
ges 
to the operational working of the business.  
 
On this basis the application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the 
amended condition. 

Page 61



 
Conditions  
 
01 
The use hereby permitted shall only be open to customers between 07:00 hours 
Monday to 23:00 hours Saturday & 08:00 to 18:00 hours on Sundays. Deliveries to the 
site shall remain the same as previously approved under RB2012/1336 and shall be 
between 0700-2200 Mondays to Saturdays and 0800-1800 hours on Sundays. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and in accordance 
with UDP Policy ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’. 
 
02 
The 1115 square metre building shall be used for the sale of food and convenience 
goods only and for no other purpose in Class A1 of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987. 
 
Reason 
To prevent the foodstore that would serve the local community from being used for a 
non-food retail warehouse.   
 
 
POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 
 
Whilst the applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the Local 
Planning Authority, the proposals were in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and did not require any alterations or modification. 
 
 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Regulatory Board held on 26th June, 2014 (herewith)
	5 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	6 Visit of Inspection - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 49 No. dwellings at former Council depot Wadsworth Road Bramley for Strata Homes Ltd (RB2014/0372)
	7 Development Proposals (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 17/07/14 7T 

 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
17th July, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Atkin (in the Chair); Councillors Godfrey, Kaye, Middleton, 
Pitchley, Roddison, Russell, Sansome (as substitute for Councillor Roche), Smith, 
Turner, Tweed, M. Vines and Whysall. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Astbury and Roche.  
 
T9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
T10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 

BOARD HELD ON 26TH JUNE, 2014  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday 26th June, 2014, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

T11. DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS  
 

 There were no site visits nor deferments recommended. 
 

T12. VISIT OF INSPECTION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
ERECTION OF 49 NO. DWELLINGS AT FORMER COUNCIL DEPOT 
WADSWORTH ROAD BRAMLEY FOR STRATA HOMES LTD 
(RB2014/0372)  
 

 Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 26h 
June, 2014, before the formal meeting Members of the Board made a visit 
of inspection to the site of application for the erection of 48 No. dwellings 
at land off Wadsworth Road, Bramley for Strata Homes Ltd. 
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following person 
attended the meeting and spoke about this application:- 
 
Mr. M. Davis (representative of applicant company) 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the Council enter into an agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
for the purposes of securing the following:- 
 
(a) the provision of 10 on-site (21%) affordable housing units consisting of 
three 2-bedroomed dwellings, six 3-bedroomed dwellings and one 2-
bedroomed bungalow, with tenure to be agreed; 
 
(b) the contribution of a commuted sum of £10,000 towards off-site 
provision of affordable housing; 



8T PLANNING BOARD - 17/07/14 

 

 

 
(c) Secondary Education contribution of £2,521 per dwelling (total 
£121,008);  and 
 
(d) the provision of annual (12 months) travel master passes for all 
dwellings commencing upon first occupation. 
 
(2) That, consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an agreement 
referred to at (1) above, the grant of planning permission for the proposed 
development be approved, for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the conditions set out in the report now submitted 
and to the following additional condition:- 
 
Prior to the commencement of development, a Construction Traffic 
Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The plan shall include, but not by way of 
limitation, details of traffic management measures (including pedestrian 
accessibility) during demolition and construction work, a site compound, 
staff parking, measures to deal with dust and mud etc. The approved 
details shall be implemented on site in accordance with the approved 
plan.   
 
Reason : In the interests of road safety. 
 

T13. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 

 Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply. 
 
(2) That applications RB2014/0605 and RB2014/0749 be granted for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant 
Conditions listed in the report now submitted. 
 

T14. UPDATES  
 

 (1) Discussion took place on the arrangements for the Planning Board’s 
visits of inspection of completed developments, to be held on Thursday, 
21st August, 2014. 
 
(2) Discussion took place on the provision and funding of travelmaster 
passes, which are sometimes made available as a consequence of 
agreements made under the provisions of Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as part of the planning approval process. 
 

 


